

9388-01  
Amd 1

**FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN  
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE  
AND  
RJ NATTER & ASSOCIATES, LLC  
FOR  
MILITARY AFFAIRS AND MISSION ADVOCACY**

**THIS FIRST AMENDMENT** to Agreement is made and entered into in duplicate this 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2014 (hereinafter the "Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida (hereinafter the "CITY") and RJ NATTER & ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Florida limited liability corporation with principal offices at 507 Rutile Drive, Ponte Vedra, Florida 32082 (hereinafter referred to as the "CONSULTANT"), for professional services as consultant for military affairs and mission advocacy (hereinafter the "Project").

**WITNESSETH:**

**WHEREAS**, on March 20, 2013, the parties made and entered into City of Jacksonville Contract #9388-01 (hereinafter the "Agreement") for the Project; and

**WHEREAS**, from April 1, 2014, through the day and year first above written, the parties have worked together continuously and without interruption on the Project; and

**WHEREAS**, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and

**WHEREAS**, said Agreement should be amended by accepting, adopting, and ratifying all actions of the parties under said Agreement from April 1, 2014, through the day and year first above written, by extending the period of service through December 31, 2014, unless sooner terminated by either party, and by increasing the maximum indebtedness by \$75,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum indebtedness of \$169,000.00, as detailed in new Attachment B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, with all other provisions, terms, and

conditions of said Agreement remaining the same; now therefore

**IN CONSIDERATION** of said Agreement and of other good and valuable consideration acknowledged by the parties to be legally sufficient, the parties agree to amend said Agreement as follows:

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. All actions of the parties under the provisions, terms, and conditions of said Agreement from April 1, 2014, through the day and year first above written are accepted, adopted, and ratified.

3. Section 3.01 of said Agreement is amended in part to extend the period of service through December 31, 2014, and as amended shall read as follows:

“3.01. The term of this Agreement shall become effective as of the Effective Date and shall continue and remain in full force and effect as to all its terms, conditions and provisions as set forth herein until December 31, 2014, unless sooner terminated by either party, with or without cause, by giving of not less than thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to the other party to this Agreement. This Agreement may be renewed in the sole discretion of the CITY for up to two (2) additional, consecutive one (1) year periods upon terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the parties.”

4. Section 7.01.02 of said Agreement is amended in part by increasing the maximum indebtedness by \$75,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum indebtedness of \$169,000.00, as detailed in **Attachment B**, and as amended shall read as follows:

“7.01.02. The maximum indebtedness of the CITY for all fees, reimbursable

items, or other costs for Services provided by CONSULTANT pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$169,000.00) for the term of this Agreement.”

5. Attach and incorporate **Attachment B**.

**SAVE AND EXCEPT** as expressly amended in and by this instrument, the provisions, terms, and conditions of said Agreement of March 20, 2013, shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

**[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By James R. McCain, Jr.  
Corporation Secretary



By Karen Bowling  
Alvin Brown  
Mayor  
Karen Bowling  
Chief Administrative Officer  
For: Mayor Alvin Brown  
Under Authority of:  
Executive Order No. 2013-04

In accordance with Section 24.103(e) of the *Ordinance Code*, of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; and that provision has been made for the payment of monies provided therein to be paid.

C. Ronald Bell  
Director of Finance  
CITY Contract Number: 9388-01 Amd # 1

Form Approved:

James R. McCain, Jr.  
Office of General Counsel

ATTEST:

RJ NATTER & ASSOCIATES, LLC

By Harrison E. Conyers III  
Signature  
HARRISON E. CONYERS III  
Type/Print Name  
Manager, MAVD  
Title

By Robert J. Natter  
Signature  
ROBERT J. NATTER  
Type/Print Name  
President  
Title

**Attachment B**

**Military Affairs and Veterans Department**

**Consultants Advocacy  
(\$8,111/ month)**

**\$73,000.00**

Advocacy for future force growth (Nuclear Aircraft Carrier, Unmanned Aerial Vehicles, Littoral Combat Ships, Amphibious Readiness Group, E-2D aircraft), full utilization of NS Mayport and enhanced squadrons for NAS Jacksonville.

**Analysis**

**\$2,000.00**

Preparation of analytical report by October 30, 2014, which will provide the information on the DOD and Navy budget changes and their impacts on NE Florida.

G:\Gov't Operations\JMCain\Military Affairs\amendments\RJ.Natter.K9388-01.#1.MilitaryAffairsMission Advocacy.041814.doc